
Report for 2024 CHA - Marshall Co

Completion Rate: 73.9%

 Complete 269

 Partial 95

Totals: 364

Response Counts
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1. Over the last five (5) years, do you feel people in the community are:

4% More healthy

59% Less healthy

38% Maintained health

Value Percent Responses

More healthy

Less healthy

Maintained health

  Totals: 275

4.0% 11

58.5% 161

37.5% 103
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2. What are the three (3) most important factors for a healthy thriving
community?  (Select up to three (3) boxes)
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Value Percent Responses

Access to healthcare

Affordable safe housing

Arts and recreation

Clean environment

Fair and just community for all

Jobs and healthy economy

Educational opportunities

Access to nutritional foods

Physical activity or exercise opportunities

Low crime/safe neighborhoods

Access to transportation

Childcare/day care availability

Other

74.8% 211

44.0% 124

2.5% 7

17.0% 48

8.2% 23

46.8% 132

8.5% 24

28.4% 80

22.3% 63

22.0% 62

7.1% 20

14.9% 42

1.8% 5
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Other Count

Access to inpatient Mental/Behavorial Healthcare 1

Homeopathy, Christ centered 1

Money to buy meds and education about illnesses 1

Reducing our toxic load, the buildup of harmful chemicals in our bodies 1

mental health services 1

Totals 5
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Good
Job

Needs
Improvement

I
Don't
Know Responses

Access to healthcare
Count
Row %

81
28.9%

187
66.8%

12
4.3%

280

Affordable safe housing
Count
Row %

37
13.5%

198
72.0%

40
14.5%

275

Arts and recreation
Count
Row %

175
63.6%

65
23.6%

35
12.7%

275

Clean environment
Count
Row %

107
38.4%

145
52.0%

27
9.7%

279

Fair and just community for all
Count
Row %

106
38.0%

128
45.9%

45
16.1%

279

Jobs and healthy economy
Count
Row %

80
28.6%

185
66.1%

15
5.4%

280

Educational opportunities
Count
Row %

164
59.0%

97
34.9%

17
6.1%

278

Access to nutritional foods
Count
Row %

110
39.7%

148
53.4%

19
6.9%

277

Physical activity or exercise opportunities
Count
Row %

181
64.9%

85
30.5%

13
4.7%

279

Low crime/safe neighborhoods
Count
Row %

92
33.1%

163
58.6%

23
8.3%

278

3. For each factor listed below, are we as a community doing a good job or
do we need to improve? (Select one (1) of the boxes below for each row) 
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Access to transportation
Count
Row %

92
33.1%

149
53.6%

37
13.3%

278

Childcare/day care availability
Count
Row %

28
10.1%

196
70.5%

54
19.4%

278

Access to inpatient Mental/Behavioral Healthcare
Count
Row %

0
0.0%

1
100.0%

0
0.0%

1

Balanced City Budget
Count
Row %

0
0.0%

1
100.0%

0
0.0%

1

Better Emergency room care
Count
Row %

0
0.0%

1
100.0%

0
0.0%

1

COVID control
Count
Row %

0
0.0%

1
100.0%

0
0.0%

1

Enough Access to mental health support
Count
Row %

0
0.0%

1
100.0%

0
0.0%

1

Entertainment
Count
Row %

0
0.0%

1
100.0%

0
0.0%

1

Homeopathy, Christ centered
Count
Row %

0
0.0%

1
100.0%

0
0.0%

1

Illegal Residents
Count
Row %

0
0.0%

1
100.0%

0
0.0%

1

In school therapy
Count
Row %

0
0.0%

1
100.0%

0
0.0%

1

 
Good
Job

Needs
Improvement

I
Don't
Know Responses
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Less pharmaceutical health care
Count
Row %

0
0.0%

1
100.0%

0
0.0%

1

Mental Health Support
Count
Row %

0
0.0%

1
100.0%

0
0.0%

1

More library programs
Count
Row %

0
0.0%

1
100.0%

0
0.0%

1

Need to stop illegal immigration!
Count
Row %

0
0.0%

1
100.0%

0
0.0%

1

OB/GYN services
Count
Row %

0
0.0%

1
100.0%

0
0.0%

1

Prioritizing healthcare and location
Count
Row %

0
0.0%

1
100.0%

0
0.0%

1

Women support 
Count
Row %

0
0.0%

1
100.0%

0
0.0%

1

assistance with access to meds
Count
Row %

0
0.0%

1
100.0%

0
0.0%

1

better relations with Seniors
Count
Row %

0
0.0%

1
100.0%

0
0.0%

1

For each factor listed below, are we as a community
doing a good job or do we need to improve? (Select
one (1) of the boxes below for each row) 
Count
Row %

0
0.0%

0
0.0%

0
0.0%

2

Totals
Total Responses 280

 
Good
Job

Needs
Improvement

I
Don't
Know Responses
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4. What do you feel are the top three (3) health problems for adults in the
community?  (Select up to three (3) boxes below) 
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Value Percent Responses

Aging or disability (arthritis, hearing/vision loss,
dementia, etc.)

Cancer

Diabetes

Heart disease/stroke

Infectious disease

Injuries (falls, car accidents, drowning, violence)

Obesity

Sexually transmitted infection

Mental illness

Substance use disorder/substance abuse

Other

44.8% 126

26.0% 73

27.0% 76

19.2% 54

3.6% 10

5.7% 16

50.2% 141

3.6% 10

65.5% 184

49.1% 138

2.1% 6

Other Count

All the above 1

High taxes 1

Maternal Health Care 1

Medical abuse 1

OB/Gyn service to deliver babies in Marshall County. Lack of abortion access. 1

Womens Health 1

Totals 6
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5. What are the top three (3) factors affecting children’s health?  (Select up
to three (3) boxes below) 
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Value Percent Responses

Access to healthcare

Access to mental health or substance use disorder
services

Access to dental care

Access to nutritional foods

Bullying

Physical activity opportunities

Sexual behavior

Screen time/social media

Safe living environment

Substance abuse

Supportive family environment

Educational opportunities

19.0% 53

45.5% 127

11.8% 33

28.3% 79

34.4% 96

9.0% 25

5.7% 16

53.0% 148

18.3% 51

18.6% 52

42.3% 118

7.5% 21
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6. Do you receive an annual health exam (check-up/physical)?

90% Yes

10% No

Value Percent Responses

Yes

No

  Totals: 270

90.0% 243

10.0% 27
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7. If no, why? (Select all that apply)
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Don't feel
​you need
​an annual

​health
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Value Percent Responses

Can’t get an appointment for a time that works best for
you

Don't feel you need an annual health exam

Cost

​Transportation

Other

25.9% 7

51.9% 14

22.2% 6

3.7% 1

14.8% 4

Other Count

Don't have health insurance 1

no insurance 1

Totals 2
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8. Do you visit the dentist regularly (1-2 times per year)?   

84% Yes

16% No

Value Percent Responses

Yes

No

  Totals: 270

84.1% 227

15.9% 43
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9. If no, why? (Select all that apply)
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t

Can’t get
​an

​appointment
​for a time
​that works

​best for
​you

Don’t feel
​that you
​need to
​visit the
​dentist

​regularly

Cost Don't have
​dental

​insurance

Other
0
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40

Value Percent Responses

Can’t get an appointment for a time that works best for
you

Don’t feel that you need to visit the dentist regularly

Cost

Don't have dental insurance

Other

18.6% 8

25.6% 11

37.2% 16

18.6% 8

18.6% 8
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Other Count

I wear dentures 1

Scared 1

complacency 1

procrastination 1

Totals 4
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10. What prevents you from being healthier? (Select all that apply)  
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Value Percent Responses

Lack of appointments for healthcare services when I
need them

Healthcare services are too expensive

Healthcare services are too complicated

Lack access to transportation

Lack motivation

Lack knowledge about healthy choices

Not enough time

Nowhere to exercise or affordable gym

Other priorities

Physical health is too poor

Mental health is too poor

Lack access to or can’t afford healthy foods

Unemployment

Inadequate housing

Feeling unsafe

Other

17.1% 41

23.8% 57

5.8% 14

0.4% 1

35.0% 84

5.4% 13

36.3% 87

12.5% 30

27.5% 66

3.8% 9

5.8% 14

9.2% 22

1.7% 4

0.4% 1

3.8% 9

11.7% 28
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Other Count

nothing 2

Choices I make about eating and exercising 1

Enough knowledgeable physicians 1

Having to go out of town for specialized care or surgery 1

I am healthy 1

I feel that I am able to access health opportunities 1

Lack of decent mental health care! 1

No child care for me to go to the gym 1

None 1

None apply. I have ample opportunity for healthcare 1

Overwhelming chemical fragrances everywhere in the community. 1

Procrastination 1

Schedule 1

Services not available locally 1

Struggle to find health care options that are really in my best interest and not theirs 1

Would love to walk more but pain and back and hip Prevent from doing more exercise 1

childcare 1

lack of local internists and other specialists 1

n/a 1

ok 1

specialty HCP not available 1

specialty doctors not in town full time if here at all 1

weight loss 1

Totals 24
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11. If you feel you could benefit from mental health or substance use
disorder services but are not currently receiving them, please select your
reason(s) for not accessing those services.   

Pe
rc

en
t

I d
id not n

ee
d th

es
e

​se
rvi

ce
s o

r w
as

 ab
le 

to

​ac
ce

ss
 se

rvi
ce

s I

​nee
ded

.Hav
e t

rie
d

​se
rvi

ce
s

​an
d th

ey

​were

​unsu
cce

ss
ful

Hav
e t

rie
d

​an
d ta

ke
s

​too lo
ng to

​get 
an

​ap
pointm

en
t

No

​insu
ran

ce

​co
ve

rag
e,

​em
ploye

r

​EAP, o
r

​don’t

​unders
tan

d

​what 
my

​insu
ran

ce

​co
ve

rs

Serv
ice

s

​are
 to

o

​ex
pen

siv
e Lac

k o
f

​tra
nsp

orta
tio

n
Fee

lin
g

​as
ham

ed
​or

​unco
mforta

ble

​tal
kin

g

​ab
out

​pers
onal

​iss
ues

Unab
le 

to

​fin
d a

​provid
er 

I

​ca
n

​co
nnec

t

​with

Lac
k o

f

​provid
ers

​that 
sp

ea
k

​the s
am

e

​lan
guag

e

​as
 m

e o
r

​sh
are

 th
e

​sa
me

​cu
ltu

re

Unab
le 

to

​fin
d

​ch
ild

ca
re

Other
0

10

20

30

40

50

60

23



Value Percent Responses

I did not need these services or was able to access
services I needed.

Have tried services and they were unsuccessful 

Have tried and takes too long to get an appointment

No insurance coverage, employer EAP, or don’t
understand what my insurance covers

Services are too expensive

Lack of transportation

Feeling ashamed or uncomfortable talking about
personal issues

Unable to find a provider I can connect with

Lack of providers that speak the same language as me
or share the same culture

Unable to find childcare

Other

52.4% 100

6.8% 13

14.1% 27

9.9% 19

17.3% 33

0.5% 1

8.9% 17

16.8% 32

1.0% 2

1.6% 3

7.3% 14
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Other Count

None 2

Already have a counselor 1

Currently have these services 1

Didn't need them 1

I am not in need of these services, thankfully. 1

I do not need these services 1

Lack of motivation 1

Local providers connected to employer 1

Not enough Variety in quality counselors 1

n/a 1

Totals 11
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12. If you are a parent or guardian, do your children receive an annual
health exam (check-up/physical/well child visit)?    

47% I am not a parent or guardian

51% Yes

3% No

Value Percent Responses

I am not a parent or guardian

Yes

No

  Totals: 264

46.6% 123

50.8% 134

2.7% 7
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13. If no, why? (Select all that apply)
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Value Percent Responses

Can’t get an appointment for a time that works best for
you 

Your children are healthy and don’t need annual health
exam

Cost

Other

14.3% 1

57.1% 4

14.3% 1

42.9% 3

Other Count

My children are adults 1

my child is an adult 1

Totals 2
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14. If you are a parent or guardian, do your children visit the dentist
regularly (1-2 times per year)?  

47% I am not a parent or gaurdian

51% Yes

2% No

Value Percent Responses

I am not a parent or gaurdian

Yes

No

  Totals: 261

46.7% 122

51.0% 133

2.3% 6
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15. If no, why? (Select all that apply)
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​best for
​you

Cost Don’t
​have

​dental
​insurance
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Value Percent Responses

Can’t get an appointment for a time that works best for
you 

Cost

Don’t have dental insurance that covers my children

Other

33.3% 2

33.3% 2

16.7% 1

33.3% 2

Other Count

My children are adults. 1

Old enough to get themselves to and from and will not go 1

Totals 2
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16. Within the past 12 months, you worried that your food would run out
before you got money to buy more.  

3% Often true

17% Sometimes true

80% Never true

Value Percent Responses

Often true

Sometimes true

Never true

  Totals: 268

3.4% 9

17.2% 46

79.5% 213
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17. Within the past 12 months, the food you bought just didn’t last and
you didn’t have money to get more.  

4% Often true

15% Sometimes true

81% Never true

Value Percent Responses

Often true

Sometimes true

Never true

  Totals: 269

3.7% 10

15.2% 41

81.0% 218
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18. Do you receive services from local agencies?  

93% No

8% Yes

Value Percent Responses

No

Yes

  Totals: 266

92.5% 246

7.5% 20
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19. Select all the services that apply to you:
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SNAP (food
​stamps)

Food
​assistance

​(pantry,
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​meals)

WIC Housing
​assistance
​(rental or
​shelter)

Utility
​assistance

Free or
​reduced-cost
​health care

​services

Other
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Value Percent Responses

SNAP (food stamps)  

Food assistance (pantry, community meals)

WIC

Housing assistance (rental or shelter)

Utility assistance

Free or reduced-cost health care services

Other

53.3% 8

26.7% 4

26.7% 4

13.3% 2

40.0% 6

20.0% 3

6.7% 1

Other Count

None 1

Totals 1
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20. If you were in need of assistance from local agencies but didn’t receive
any, was there a reason? (Select all that apply) 
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Value Percent Responses

I wasn’t in need of assistance 

They don’t offer hours that are convenient to me

Information is not provided in my language

Transportation

Childcare

My needs exceed the maximum amount of assistance

I don’t meet eligibility criteria for assistance

Other

78.5% 175

2.2% 5

0.9% 2

0.9% 2

0.9% 2

1.8% 4

19.7% 44

1.8% 4

35



Other Count

Devorsed,bills,supposedly make too much, but don't take into account bills, child support,
regular bills then the money is gone, rely on my parents for help

1

Foster care 1

It is not the responsibility of others to provide for us 1

Totals 3
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21. Who do you trust for health information?  (Select all that apply)  
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Doctor or other
​health

​professional

Public Health
​Department

Television or
​newspaper

Social media Internet Family or
​friends

Other
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100

Value Percent Responses

Doctor or other health professional 

Public Health Department

Television or newspaper

Social media

Internet

Family or friends

Other

94.0% 251

35.2% 94

5.2% 14

1.9% 5

12.0% 32

21.7% 58

3.0% 8
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Other Count

A combination, looking at all information and weighing pros and cons 1

Daughter she is a doctor 1

Dr Ben Carson and similar health professionals who question government mandates. 1

I check multiple sources to include doctors, research, TV, Internet, & never rely on just ONE. 1

Mayo Clinic website 1

Myself 1

Never rely on social media! 1

Totals 7
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22. Which of the following emergency preparedness statements are true
for you/your family?   (Select all that apply)
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Value Percent Responses

My family has a cell phone with a charger 

My family has a first aid kit

My family has discussed a central meeting place

My family has made a contact list for emergencies (kids
know how to call another family member and how to
use 911)

My family has practiced a fire drill at home

My family has practiced a tornado drill at home

My family has a weather radio, flashlight, and batteries
in our home

My family keeps a supply of bottled water and extra
nonperishable food items on hand

My family keeps a list of current medications and
important paperwork for each family member

My family has signed up to obtain real-time alerts
warning for disasters

94.8% 253

80.9% 216

30.3% 81

43.4% 116

18.7% 50

31.8% 85

62.5% 167

40.4% 108

30.7% 82

62.2% 166
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23. Age

11% 18-29

17% 30-39

16% 40-49

19% 50-59

23% 60-69

11% 70-79

3% 80+

Value Percent Responses

18-29 

30-39

40-49

50-59

60-69

70-79

80+

  Totals: 266

10.9% 29

16.9% 45

16.2% 43

19.2% 51

23.3% 62

10.9% 29

2.6% 7
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24. Gender

19% Male

78% Female

1% Gender variant/non-conforming

2% Choose not to disclose

Value Percent Responses

Male 

Female

Gender variant/non-conforming

Choose not to disclose

  Totals: 266

19.2% 51

78.2% 208

0.8% 2

1.9% 5

Other Count

Totals 0
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25. ZIP Code
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50018.00

50107.00

50196.00

50285.00

50374.00

50463.00

50552.00

50641.00

50730.00

50819.00

50908.00

50997.00

51086.00

51175.00

51264.00

51353.00

51442.00

51531.00

51620.00

51709.00

51798.00

51887.00

51976.00

52065.00

52154.00

52243.00

52332.00
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26. County of residence 

94% Marshall

0% Benton

3% ​​Tama

2% Grundy

2% Other

Value Percent Responses

Marshall

Benton

​​Tama

Grundy

Other

  Totals: 264

93.9% 248

0.4% 1

2.7% 7

1.5% 4

1.5% 4
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Other Count

Altoona 1

Hardin 1

Poweshiek 1

story 1

Totals 4
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27. Race/Ethnicity (select all that apply)  
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American
​Indian or

​Alaskan Native

Asian Black or African
​American

Hispanic or
​Latino

Native
​Hawaiian or
​Other Pacific

​Islander

White Other
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Value Percent Responses

American Indian or Alaskan Native 

Asian

Black or African American

Hispanic or Latino

Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander

White

Other

0.8% 2

1.9% 5

0.8% 2

7.3% 19

0.8% 2

90.4% 236

0.8% 2

Other Count

Not important information to the survey 1

Totals 1
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28. Country of birth  

94% United States

2% Burma

3% Mexico

1% Other

Value Percent Responses

United States 

Burma

Mexico

Other

  Totals: 264

94.3% 249

1.5% 4

3.0% 8

1.1% 3

Other Count

Germany (US citizen) 1

Philippine 1

Totals 2
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29. Education

1% Less than 8th grade

0% Some high school, no diploma

10% High school graduate

1% High school equivalent (GED)

13% Some college, no degree

28% Associate's degree or
trade/technical school training or
certificate

31% Bachelor's degree

17% Advanced degree

Value Percent Responses

Less than 8th grade

Some high school, no diploma

High school graduate

High school equivalent (GED)

Some college, no degree

Associate's degree or trade/technical school training or
certificate

Bachelor's degree

Advanced degree

  Totals: 262

0.8% 2

0.4% 1

9.9% 26

0.8% 2

12.6% 33

27.5% 72

31.3% 82

16.8% 44
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30. Health insurance status (select all that apply) 
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Value Percent Responses

Insurance through a current or former employer (of
yourself or family member) 

Insurance purchased directly from an insurance
company (by yourself or family member)

Insurance purchased from the Marketplace (by yourself
or family member)

I am covered by Medicaid (Iowa Total Care, Molina,
Wellpoint)

I am covered by Medicare

VA health care

I am not covered by health insurance

One or more of my children are not covered by health
insurance

69.2% 182

11.0% 29

3.4% 9

3.0% 8

21.7% 57

1.9% 5

3.4% 9

0.8% 2
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Very
Well
(5) 4 3 2

Not
at
All
(1) Responses

Please Select an Option
Count
Row %

90
36.4%

95
38.5%

50
20.2%

10
4.0%

2
0.8%

247

How well do you understand the benefits
offered under your health insurance plan? 
Count
Row %

0
0.0%

0
0.0%

0
0.0%

0
0.0%

0
0.0%

1

Totals
Total Responses 247

31. How well do you understand the benefits offered under your health
insurance plan? 
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32. Number of adults in home including yourself

Pe
rc

en
t

0.00 1.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00 6.00
0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

52



33. Number of children in home 
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34. What is your family’s gross annual income before taxes?  

3% Under $15,000

4% Between $15,000 and $29,999

14% Between $30,000 and
$49,999

21% Between $50,000 and
$74,999

18% Between $75,000 and
$99,999

22% Between $100,000 and
$149,000

19% More than $150,000

Value Percent Responses

Under $15,000

Between $15,000 and $29,999

Between $30,000 and $49,999

Between $50,000 and $74,999

Between $75,000 and $99,999

Between $100,000 and $149,000

More than $150,000

  Totals: 242

2.5% 6

4.1% 10

13.6% 33

20.7% 50

18.2% 44

22.3% 54

18.6% 45
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35. Veteran/military status (select all that apply)
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​or
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Yes, I am
​a retiree
​from the
​military

No, I have
​never

​served in
​the

​military

Prefer not
​to answer
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Value Percent Responses

Yes, I am currently serving in the Reserves or National
Guard

Yes, I am a veteran who served on active duty

Yes, I am a veteran who served in the Reserves or
National Guard

Yes, I am a retiree from the military

No, I have never served in the military

Prefer not to answer

0.4% 1

4.7% 12

1.6% 4

1.6% 4

89.9% 231

3.5% 9
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